

Nos. 21-15120, 21-15138, 21-15200

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

In re: LITHIUM ION BATTERIES ANTITRUST LITIGATION,

INDIRECT PURCHASER PLAINTIFFS,
Plaintiffs-Appellees/Cross-Appellees/Cross-Appellants,

v.

STEVEN FRANKLYN HELFAND,
Objector-Appellant/Cross-Appellee,

v.

MICHAEL FRANK BEDNARZ,
Objector-Appellee/Cross-Appellant/Cross-Appellee,

v.

CHRISTOPHER ANDREWS,
Objector-Appellant,

v.

PANASONIC CORPORATION, *et alia,*
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California, No. 4:13-md-02420-YGR

M. Frank Bednarz's Rule 28.1(c)(3) Response and Reply Brief

Theodore H. Frank
Adam Ezra Schulman
HAMILTON LINCOLN LAW INSTITUTE
1629 K Street NW, Suite 300
Washington, DC 20006
(703) 203-3848
ted.frank@hlli.org
*Attorneys for Objector-Appellee/
Cross-Appellant/Cross-Appellee
Bednarz*

Table of Contents

Table of Contents.....	i
Table of Authorities.....	ii
Reply in Appeal No. 21-15120	1
I. Hagens Berman’s fee bid was the “starting point for determining a reasonable fee,” and the district court erred by refusing to consider it relevant.....	2
II. The district court erred when it ignored the law of the case and held there was no conflict by denying the existence and effectiveness of class counsel’s advocacy for a <i>pro rata</i> distribution plan.	10
III. Because the district court found that Bednarz created a \$10 million benefit for repealer-state class members, it erred when it held it could not quantify the benefit of Bednarz’s appeal and could not award a percentage of the common benefit.	17
Bednarz Response to Cross-Appeal No. 21-15200.....	20
IV. The Court must dismiss Appeal No. 21-15200 as untimely filed.	22
A. The notice of Appeal No. 21-15200 is untimely because the word “first” in Rule 4(a)(3) means “first.”	23
B. Supreme Court and Ninth Circuit precedent and Rule 26(b) each make enforcement of a properly invoked claims-processing rule mandatory and require dismissal of plaintiffs’ untimely appeal.....	27
V. Binding Ninth Circuit precedent already rejects plaintiffs’ sole cross-appellate argument.....	30
Bednarz Statement on Appeal No. 21-15138.....	32
Conclusion.....	33
Ninth Circuit Rule 32-1 Certificate of Compliance	35
Proof of Service.....	36

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Amchem Prods. Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	13
<i>Ark. Teachers Ret. Sys. v. State St. Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 512 F. Supp. 3d 196 (D. Mass. 2020).....	6
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980).....	17
<i>Briseño v. Henderson</i> , 998 F.3d 1014 (9th Cir. 2021).....	17
<i>Campbell v. Facebook</i> , 951 F.3d 1106 (9th Cir. 2020).....	19
<i>In re Cendant Corp. Litig.</i> , 264 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2001)	6-7
<i>Clubside, Inc. v. Valentin</i> , 468 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 2006)	29
<i>Crawford v. Equifax Payment Svcs., Inc.</i> , 201 F.3d 877 (7th Cir. 2000).....	9
<i>In re Crystal Palace Gambling Hall, Inc.</i> , 817 F.2d 1361 (9th Cir. 1987).....	24-25
<i>Dewey v. Volkswagen A.G.</i> , 681 F.3d 170 (3d Cir. 2012)	18
<i>Dewey v. Volkswagen of Amer.</i> , 909 F. Supp. 373 (D.N.J. 2012).....	18
<i>Eberhart v. United States</i> , 546 U.S. 12, 126 S. Ct. 403, 163 L. Ed. 2d 14 (2005).....	27-28
<i>In re Equifax Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , 999 F.3d 1247 (11th Cir. 2021).....	15-16

<i>Fischer v. SJB-P.D. Inc.</i> , 214 F.3d 1115 (9th Cir. 2000).....	21, 31
<i>Fort Bend Cty. v. Davis</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1843 (2019).....	28
<i>Fox v. Vice</i> , 563 U.S. 826 (2011).....	2, 9
<i>Golden Eagle Distrib. Corp. v. Burroughs Corp.</i> , 801 F.2d 1531 (9th Cir. 1986).....	31
<i>Greenlaw v. United States</i> , 554 U.S. 237 (2008).....	28
<i>Hamer v. Neighborhood Housing Servs. of Chicago</i> , 583 U.S. ___, 138 S. Ct. 13, 199 L. Ed. 2d 249 (2017).....	27-28
<i>Han v. Stanford University</i> , 210 F.3d 1038 (9th Cir. 2000).....	20
<i>Harvey v. Morgan Stanley Smith Barney LLC</i> , 2020 WL 1031801, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 37580 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 3, 2020)	19
<i>Honolulu Weekly, Inc. v. Harris</i> , 298 F.3d 1037 (9th Cir. 2002).....	29
<i>Illinois Brick Co. v. Illinois</i> , 431 U.S. 720 (1977).....	13, 15
<i>Indep. Living Ctr. of S. Cal., Inc. v. Kent</i> , 909 F.3d 272 (9th Cir. 2018).....	17-18
<i>Kontrick v. Ryan</i> , 540 U.S. 443, 124 S. Ct. 906, 157 L. Ed. 2d 867 (2004).....	27
<i>Lee v. Coahoma Cnty.</i> , 937 F.2d 220 (5th Cir. 1991).....	25-26
<i>In re Literary Works in Electronic Databases Copyright Litig.</i> , 654 F.3d 242 (2d Cir. 2011)	15-16

<i>Lithium Ion Batteries Antitrust Litig. Indirect Purchaser Plaintiffs v. Andrews,</i> No. 19-16803, 853 Fed. App’x 56 (9th Cir. 2021) (available at 2-ER-60).....	14
<i>Manrique v. United States,</i> 581 U.S. ___, 137 S. Ct. 1266, 197 L. Ed. 2d 599 (2017).....	27-29
<i>Mendocino Env’tl. Ctr. v. Mendocino Cnty.,</i> 192 F.3d 1283 (9th Cir. 1999).....	28-29
<i>In re Mercury Interactive Corp. Sec. Litig.,</i> 618 F.3d 988 (9th Cir. 2010).....	9
<i>Nutraceutical Corp. v. Lambert,</i> 139 S. Ct. 710 (2019).....	27-29
<i>Nutrition Distrib. LLC v. IronMag Labs, LLC,</i> 978 F.3d 1068 (9th Cir. 2020).....	29
<i>In re Optical Disk Drive Prods. Antitrust Litig.,</i> 959 F.3d 922 (9th Cir. 2020).....	1-3, 5-6, 8-10
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.,</i> 527 U.S. 815 (1999).....	12
<i>Redman v. RadioShack Corp.,</i> 768 F.3d 622 (7th Cir. 2014).....	16
<i>Rodriguez v. Disner,</i> 688 F.3d 645 (9th Cir. 2012).....	13-14, 19
<i>Scott v. Breeland,</i> 792 F.2d 925 (9th Cir. 1986).....	20
<i>Seminole Tribe v. Fla.,</i> 517 U.S. 44 (1996).....	5
<i>Smith v. Bayer Corp.,</i> 564 U.S. 299 (2011).....	14-15

<i>Stevens v. Security Pac. Nat'l Bank</i> , 538 F.2d 1387 (9th Cir. 1976).....	20
<i>United States v. Marsh</i> , 944 F.3d 524 (4th Cir. 2019).....	29
<i>United States v. Rivera-Corona</i> , 618 F.3d 976 (9th Cir. 2010).....	5
<i>United States v. Zepeda</i> , 792 F.3d 1103 (9th Cir. 2015).....	20
<i>Vinole v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.</i> , 571 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 2009).....	8
<i>Vizcaino v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 290 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2002).....	2, 6-7
<i>In re Wash. Pub. Power Supply Sys. Sec. Litig.</i> , 19 F.3d 1291 (9th Cir. 1994).....	9
<i>In re Wells Fargo & Co. S'holder Derivative Litig.</i> , 845 Fed. Appx. 563 (9th Cir. 2021).....	4-5
<i>Yamada v. Nobel Biocare Holding Ag</i> , 825 F.3d 536 (9th Cir. 2016).....	22
<i>Zucker v. Petroleum Corp.</i> , 192 F.3d 1323 (9th Cir. 1999).....	9

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST. ART. III	33
----------------------------	----

Rules and Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)(3)(B)(v).....	6-7
Cal. R. Prof. Cond. 3.3(a)(2).....	31

Cir. R. 28-1(b)	20
Cir. R. 28-2.2(c).....	20-22
Cir. R. 28.1-1(c).....	31
Cir. R. 28.1-1(d)	22
Cir. R. 36-3	14
Fed. R. App. Proc. 2.....	28
Fed. R. App. Proc. 4.....	24, 26, 28
Fed. R. App. Proc. 4(a).....	26
Fed. R. App. Proc. 4(a)(1)(A).....	23
Fed. R. App. Proc. 4(a)(3)	21, 23-29
Fed. R. App. Proc. 4(a)(5)	26, 29
Fed. R. App. Proc. 4(a)(5)(i).....	26
Fed. R. App. Proc. 4(b).....	29
Fed. R. App. Proc. 26(b).....	27-29
Fed. R. App. Proc. 26(b)(1)	25, 28
Fed. R. App. Proc. 28(a)(4)(B).....	20
Fed. R. App. Proc. 28(a)(4)(C).....	20
Fed. R. App. Proc. 28(j).....	30
Fed. R. App. Proc. 28.1(c)(1).....	2
Fed. R. App. Proc. 28.1(c)(2).....	2, 20
Fed. R. App. Proc. 38.....	22, 31
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23.....	28

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(a)(4).....	12-14, 18, 33-34
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(e)(2)(D).....	18
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(f)	27
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(h)	9
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 54(b)	15

Other Authorities

Burch, Elizabeth Chamblee, <i>Monopolies in Multidistrict Litigation</i> , 70 VAND. L. REV. 67 (2017)	7
Fitzpatrick, Brian T., <i>A Fiduciary Judge’s Guide to Awarding Fees in Class Actions</i> , 89 FORDHAM L. REV. 1151 (2021).....	5-7
Ostoyich, Joseph and William Lavery, <i>Looks Like Price-Fixing Among Class Action Plaintiffs Firms</i> , LAW360 (Feb. 12, 2014)	7
Perino, Michael, <i>Markets and Monitors: The Impact of Competition and Experience on Attorneys’ Fees in Securities Class Actions</i> (Jan. 2006)	7
Strom, Roy, <i>Meet the Professor Big Law Hires to Collect Nine-Figure Fees</i> , BLOOMBERG LAW (June 3, 2021).....	5-6

Reply in Appeal No. 21-15120
